reports in their entirety and not to rely on any single financial measure. Reconciliations of “Reported” GAAP amounts to “Adjusted” non-GAAP amounts are furnished within this release.

The following definitions are provided:

Adjusted Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted EPS

These Adjusted financials are defined as Reported Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Share under GAAP excluding: (i) the impact of first year purchase accounting costs associated with
acquisitions, specifically one-time inventory step-up, backlog amortization, deferred revenue adjustments and transaction costs; (ii) the sale or divestiture of a business or product line; (iii) pension settlement charges; and (iv) significant
legal settlements, impairment costs, and costs associated with shareholder activism, as applicable.

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
  March 31, 2023   March 31, 2022   % Change

As

Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted
As

Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted   Reported   Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial $ 202,447   $ —  $ 202,447   $ 191,112   $ —  $ 191,112   6%   6%
Defense Electronics   162,154   —   162,154   143,069   —   143,069   13%   13%
Naval & Power   266,259   —   266,259   225,280   —   225,280   18%   18%

Total sales $ 630,860   $ —  $ 630,860   $ 559,461   $ —  $ 559,461   13%   13%

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial $ 26,545   $ —  $ 26,545   $ 24,853   $ —  $ 24,853   7%   7%
Defense Electronics   23,368   —   23,368   23,290   —   23,290   —%   —%
Naval & Power (1)(2)   37,937   2,676   40,613   27,288   5,427   32,715   39%   24%

Total segments $ 87,850   $ 2,676   $ 90,526   $ 75,431   $ 5,427   $ 80,858   16%   12%
Corporate and other (3)   (9,235)   —   (9,235)   (14,921)   4,876   (10,045)   38%   8%

Total operating income $ 78,615   $ 2,676  $ 81,291   $ 60,510   $ 10,303  $ 70,813   30%   15%

Operating margins:
As

Reported   Adjusted
As

Reported   Adjusted   Reported   Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial   13.1%   13.1%   13.0%   13.0%   10 bps   10 bps
Defense Electronics   14.4%   14.4%   16.3%   16.3%   (190 bps)   (190 bps)
Naval & Power   14.3%   15.3%   12.1%   14.5%   220 bps   80 bps
Total Curtiss-Wright   12.5%   12.9%   10.8%   12.7%  170 bps   20 bps

Segment margins   13.9%   14.3%   13.5%   14.5%   40 bps   (20 bps)

(1) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the current period.
(2) Excludes the results of operations from our German valves business, which was sold in January 2022, and the loss on divestiture in the prior year period.
(3) Excludes costs associated with shareholder activism in the prior year period.

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED SALES TO ADJUSTED SALES BY END MARKET (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
  March 31, 2023   March 31, 2022   2023 vs. 2022

Reported

Sales   Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales
Reported

Sales   Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales
Change in

Reported Sales
Change in

Adjusted Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense $ 99,879  $ —  $ 99,879  $ 98,004  $ —  $ 98,004  2% 2%
Ground Defense   66,256   —   66,256   39,108   —   39,108  69% 69%
Naval Defense   171,956   —   171,956   162,967   —   162,967  6% 6%
Commercial Aerospace   70,490   —   70,490   60,892   —   60,892  16% 16%
Total Aerospace & Defense $ 408,581  $ —  $ 408,581  $ 360,971  $ —  $ 360,971  13% 13%

Commercial markets:
Power & Process   120,339   —   120,339   104,788   —   104,788  15% 15%
General Industrial   101,940   —   101,940   93,702   —   93,702  9% 9%
Total Commercial $ 222,279  $ —  $ 222,279  $ 198,490  $ —  $ 198,490  12% 12%

Total Curtiss-Wright $ 630,860  $ —  $ 630,860  $ 559,461  $ —  $ 559,461  13% 13%

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (UNAUDITED)

  Three Months Ended
  March 31,
  2023   2022
Diluted earnings per share - As Reported $ 1.48  $ 1.05

First year purchase accounting adjustments   0.05   —
Divested German valves business   —   0.11
Costs associated with shareholder activism   —   0.10
Former executive pension settlement expense   —   0.05

Diluted earnings per share - Adjusted (1) $ 1.53  $ 1.31

(1) All adjustments are presented net of income taxes.